
 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date: Monday, 5 March 2018 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Executive Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive 
Leader) 

Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Housing 

Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 

Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development 

Councillor Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Executive held on 20 
February 2018. 
 

3. Executive Leader's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

5. Petitions  

6. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged. 
 

7. Minutes /  References from Other Committees  

 To receive any reference from the committees or panels held. 
 

Matters for Decision in Public 
 

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

8. Leisure and Community  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Play Area Improvement Programme (Pages 7 - 14) 

 A report by the Head of Leisure and Corporate Services. 
 

(2) Award of Contract - Pantomime Entertainment and Related Services 
(Pages 15 - 30) 

 A report by the Head of Leisure and Corporate Services.  
 

9. Planning and Development  

Key Decision 
 

(1) Solent Recreation Mitigation Definitive Strategy (Pages 31 - 64) 

 A report by the Direction of Planning and Regulation. 
 

10. Policy and Resources  

Non-Key Decision 
 

Page 2



 

 

(1) Citizens of Honour Nominations (Pages 65 - 84) 

 A report by the Head of Leisure and Corporate Services.  
 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To consider whether it is in the public interest to exclude the public and 
representatives of the Press from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
the matters to be dealt with involve the likely disclosure of exempt information, as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

Exempt Matters for Decision 
 

Note: Where urgent items of business are raised in accordance with Part 3 of the 
Constitution, they will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate. 

Key Decision 
 

(1) Irrecoverable Debts (Pages 85 - 94) 

 A report by the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
23 February 2018 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel: 01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk  

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
Mrs K Mandry, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Health & Public Protection Policy Development and 
Review Panel 
Mrs C L A Hockley, Chairman of Leisure and Community Poilcy, Development and 
Review Panel 
R H Price, JP, for item 8(1) 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  20 February 2018 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 05 February 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Executive Leader announcements.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees submitted at this meeting. 
 

8. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Community Infrastructure Levy Review - Amended Regulation 123 List  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor R H Price, JP addressed 
the Executive on this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the amended Regulation 123 List for 
publication, as appended to the report, with effect from 01 March 2018. 
 

(The meeting started at 5.00 pm 
and ended at 5.36 pm). 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
05 March 2018 

 

Portfolio: Leisure and Community 

Subject:   Play Area Improvement Programme 

Report of: Head of Leisure and Corporate Services 

Corporate Priority: Leisure Opportunities for Health and Fun 

  
Purpose:  
To agree a five-year improvement programme for the Council’s play areas in the 
Borough.  

 

Executive summary: 
The Council has 43 play areas located across the Borough that are provided for 
children and young people up to the age of 15.  
 
In March 2015, the Executive approved an initial three-year play area priority 
improvement programme, funded by section 106 developer contributions collected 
by the Council for the provision of play and recreational facilities. 
 
The programme identified those play areas with the greatest need for improvement 
following a strategic review.  During 2015 to 2018, 11 of the Council’s play areas 
have undergone refurbishment.  
 
In order to continue maintaining the current standard of play provision in the 
Borough, it is estimated that a minimum of four play areas will need refurbishment 
every year. Attached as Appendix A to this report is a new five-year improvement 
programme that illustrates the proposed phasing of play area refurbishments across 
the Borough. 
 
The draft version of the programme was presented to the Leisure and Community 
Policy Development and Review Panel in January 2018 and members endorsed the 
programme.   

 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves: 
  

(a) the five-year play area improvement programme as detailed in Appendix A to 
the report; and 
 

(b) a budget allocation of up to £500,000 from Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) contributions to fund the improvement programme. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8(1)



 

Reason: 
To continue to provide and maintain a good standard of play provision and to ensure 
play facilities across the Borough remain safe, attractive and accessible to all 
children and young people.  
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
£500,000 funded from Community Infrastructure Levy contributions (the current 
available balance is £3.03m). 
 

 
Appendices: Appendix A: Five Year Play Area Improvement Programme 

(2018-2023) 
   
Background papers: Report to the Executive, March 2015. Play Area 

Refurbishment Programme  
 
    

Page 8



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   05 March 2018 

Subject:   Play Area Improvement Programme 

Briefing by:   Head of Leisure and Corporate Services 

Portfolio:   Leisure and Community 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Council has 43 play areas located across the Borough that are provided for children 
and young people. These are managed and maintained by the Council’s Streetscene 
team who also undertake regular inspections to ensure that the facilities are safe and to 
address any repairs or maintenance that is required.  

2. Over recent years major refurbishments to play areas have been funde
[...]
ough, it 
is estimated that a minimum of four play areas will need refurbishing every year. 
Appended to this report is a new programme that illustrates the proposed phasing of 
play area refurbishments across the Borough over the next five years.  

9. The section 106 contributions that have been used to fund the original play area 
improvement programme have now been allocated and there are limited funds 
available.  

10. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) has largely replaced section 106 contributions 
as the mechanism for collecting funds from development for infrastructure 
improvements. It is recommended that £500,000 is allocated from CIL contributions  to 
fund the new play area improvement programme for a period of five years.  The CIL 
available balance is currently £3.03m. 

11. The approach going forward to improve the play areas will still involve consultation with 
local residents and ward councillors. However, in order to ensure that the available 
funding is used to deliver upgrades to tired and outdated equipment there will be a 
different focus. 

12. Streetscene will coordinate a programme of safety surface replacement works and the 
reinstatement of dilapidated or broken equipment. This has been introduced following a 
review of the play area inspection and maintenance arrangements undertaken as part of 
the Streetscene Vanguard Intervention. This will help to ensure that these issues are 
dealt with promptly rather than having to wait until play area refurbishment works are 
undertaken. Leisure and Streetscene teams will work together to ensure these works 
are coordinated. 

13. These new arrangements will help to ensure that the five-year play area improvement 
programme can have a greater emphasis on providing new, challenging and inclusive 
play equipment.   

 
CONCLUSION  
 

14. The opportunity for children and young people to play creatively in good quality 
environments is essential to their development. Through play they acquire skills and 
abilities which can’t be learnt in any other way. It is therefore important for the Council to 
continue to provide good quality play facilities within easy walking distance of residents 
and to ensure all children and young people in the Borough have access to this 
development opportunity.  

15. In order to continue maintaining the current standard of play provision in the Borough it 
is estimated that a minimum of four play areas will need some form of improvement 
every year.  

Page 10



16. Funding improvements to our existing schemes will no longer be achievable through 
section 106 contributions. Therefore, alternative sources of funding will be needed to 
maintain the standard of play area provision.  

17. When determining the next programme of improvements, Officers have considered the 
findings from the comprehensive review that was previously carried out and have 
carried out subsequent site visits as well as considering feedback from residents and 
ward Councillors to help identify the next series of play area improvements.   

18. The five-year play area improvement programme for 2018 - 2023 can be funded from 
Community Infrastructure Levy contributions collected by the Council. 

 
 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Emma Watts, Leisure and Community 
Manager, Ext. 4440. 

  

Page 11





      APPENDIX A 

Play Area Improvement Programme (2018 - 2023) 

 

Year 1 
2018/19 

Year 2 
2019/20 

Year 3 
2020/21 

Year 4 
2021/22 

Year 5 
2022/23 

Portchester  
Park Play Area 

Barry’s Meadow  
Play Area 

Dore Ave  
Play Area  

Salterns  
Play Area  

Blackbrook   
Park Play Area 

Sweethills Crescent 
Play Area   

Harbour View  
Play Area 

Locks Heath House 
Park Play Area 

Burridge  
Play Area 

Kenwood Road  
Play Area  

Castle Street  
Play Area 

Bath Lane  
Play Area  

Longacres  
Play Area 

Newtown  
Play Area 

Kites Croft  
Play Area  

Eastern Parade  
Play Area 

Swanwick  
Play Area 

Clydesdale  
Play Area 

Metcalfe  
Play Area  

West Street  
Play Area  

 

 

P
age 13





 
 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
05 March 2018 

 
 

Portfolio: Leisure and Community 

Subject:   
Award of Contract - Pantomime Entertainment and 
Related Services  

Report of: Head of Leisure and Corporate Services 

Corporate Priority: 
 

Leisure Opportunities for Health and Fun 

  
 

Purpose:  
This report considers the tenders for Pantomime Entertainment and Related 
Services received to produce Ferneham Hall’s annual Christmas Pantomime for 
2018/19 and 2019/20 with the option to extend by a further 12 months by agreement 
to produce the 2020/21 pantomime. 
 

 
 

Executive summary: 
The previous Pantomime and Related Services contract commenced in 2015 and 
the term of contract was completed with the production of the 2017/18 pantomime 
‘Aladdin’. 
 
The Executive is asked to consider the tenders received to produce Ferneham 
Hall’s pantomime for the next 2 years with the option to extend by an additional year 
and to award the contract on the basis of most economically advantageous tender 
(MEAT) - specifically the cost, service and quality elements of their tender 
submission. 
 

 
 

Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive awards the contract to the Company ranked 
first place, as set out in the confidential Appendix A, who submitted the most 
economically advantageous tender for the provision of pantomime entertainment 
and related services. 
 

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8(2)



Reason: 
To seek approval in accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules to 
award the contract to the bidder providing the most economically advantageous 
tender. 
 

 
 

Cost of proposals: 
Costs associated with hosting these annual pantomimes at Ferneham Hall to be 
covered from agreed % split on the net income generated through ticket sales, 
100% (income generated less purchase costs) from sales of merchandise including 
pantomime programme, 100% (income generated less purchase costs) from sales 
of confectionary, ice creams, beverages purchased through the bar and vending 
facilities. Income generated to cover these costs will be subject to the popularity of 
the Pantomime and the numbers of people attending the performances. 
 

 
Appendices: A1-A4: Tender Documents: Prices and Evaluation 9  

Exempt by virtue of paragraph (s) 3 or Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.) 

 
 

 
Background papers: Schedule of Tenders. Part Exempt by virtue of Paragraph:  
3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) - Confidential commercially sensitive 
documents.  
  
    
Reference papers: None 

Page 16



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   05 March 2018 

Subject:   Award of Contract – Pantomime Entertainment and Related 
Services 

Briefing by:   Head of Leisure and Corporate Services 

Portfolio:   Leisure and Community 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Ferneham Hall was opened in February 1982 and has, for a number of years, hosted a 
popular and well attended annual family pantomime for the residents of Fareham and 
surrounding towns. 

2. A previous 3-year contract has seen Jordan Productions Limited produce 3 popular and 
well received pantomimes, Dick Whittington 2015/16, Sleeping Beauty 2016/17 and 
Aladdin 2017/18. This contract has now been completed. 

3. To ensure Ferneham Hall provides financially competitive pantomimes together with 
recognised high qualities of production for the next 3 years, the Council conducted an 
open competitive tender exercise to seek tender submissions from the Pantomime 
market and has selected the highest scoring bidder to achieve this. 

TENDER 

4. The Council received 21 expressions of interest in respect of the Pantomime 
Entertainment and Related Services opportunity via the South-East Business Portal.  
Production companies who had been in contact in recent years together with any other 
interested parties wishing to be considered for Ferneham Hall’s next Pantomime tender 
was directed to the South-East Business Portal. 

5. The deadline to receive tender submissions was 26th January 2018, and 8 tender 
submissions were uploaded to the portal for evaluation by the Council. The completed 
tender price details are presented in the confidential Appendix A. 

6. The contract documents defined a pre-determined scoring mechanism whereby tenders 
were assessed on cost, quality and service. 

7. The tender submissions were evaluated by the Council’s evaluation panel pursuant to 
the scoring criteria detailed in the tender documentation including the individual 
weightings for each cost, service and quality element. The scores and ranking for all 8 
tenders received are detailed in the confidential Appendix A. 

Page 17



8. Tenderers were required to complete a ‘Tenderers Compliance and Response’ pro-
forma. This enabled officers to score the cost, quality and service elements of their 
submission, assessing their method of approach to delivering the service. 

9. A minimum of three references were sought as part of each tender submission and 
scored accordingly. 

10. Following the evaluation of the tenders received, the 8 bids have been ranked in order 
based on the MEAT principle. The supplier, which achieved the highest overall score, is 
recommended for the award of the contract. 

PROPOSAL 

11. The supplier with the most economically advantageous tender, which achieved the 
highest overall score, is recommended for the award of the contract. See Appendix A 
attached. 

12. These proposals were submitted with an agreed title of pantomime for 2018/19 and for 
subsequent years with titles to be agreed by November 2018 for the 2019/20 
Pantomime and November 2019 for the optional year 2020/21. By early agreement 
tickets can be put on sale for the following years pantomime to maximi
[...]
tigate the impact on SPA species that is likely to result from recreational 
disturbance arising from planned new house building in the vicinity of the coast to 
2034.  The Strategy proposes a series of management measures which actively 
encourage all coastal visitors to enjoy their visits in a responsible manner rather 
than restricting access to the coast or preventing activities that take place.  
 
The implementation of the Strategy and the monitoring of its effectiveness would be 
funded by a sliding scale of developer contributions which have been calculated 
according to the bedroom numbers of a property.  On average, this would be the 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9(1)



 

 

 
 
equivalent of £564 per new dwelling, an increase from £181 per new dwelling under 
the interim Strategy.  This contribution would be required for all new homes built 
within 3.5 miles (5.6 kilometres) of the SPAs which in practice covers the entire 
Borough. 
 
Payment of the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy contribution provides a cost-
effective partnership approach to providing the necessary mitigation to protect the 
SPAs in line with the advice of Natural England, the Government’s statutory advisor 
on nature conservation.  If applicants decide not to make the SRMS contribution, 
they will need to undertake their own Habitat Regulations Assessment to assess 
and mitigate the impact that their development may have on an SPA, as required by 
the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (the Habitats 
Regulations). 
 

 

Recommendations: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves the implementation of the Definitive 
Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy and the associated charging regime from 01 
April 2018. 

 
 

 

Reason: 
To ensure continued compliance with the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (the Habitats Regulations), whilst facilitating housebuilding and 
economic growth in Fareham. 
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
None. 

 
Appendices:
[...]
cuments can be accessed via: 
http://www.birdaware.org/article/28102/Research 

 
 

Page 64

http://www.birdaware.org/article/28102/Research


 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
05 March 2018 

 
 

Portfolio: Policy & Resources 

Subject:   Citizen of Honour Nominations 

Report of: Head of Leisure and Corporate Services 

Corporate Priority: Strong, safe, inclusive and healthy communities 

  
 

Purpose:  
This report presents nominations for consideration under the Council's annual 
Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 2018. 
 

 
 

Executive summary: 
The Citizen of Honour Award was introduced in November 1996.  Five years later, 
the scheme was extended to recognise the efforts of younger residents under the 
age of 18 through the Young Person of the Year Award. 
 
Over the last 21 years, the award has honoured 90 residents of the Borough, with 
nominations being received from all areas of Fareham. 

 
This year, the Council has received 12 nominations overall. There are 8 nominations 
for the Citizen of Honour Award, 3 nominations for the Young Citizen of the Year 
Award (12-17 year olds), and 1 nomination for the Young Citizen of the Year Award 
(4-11 year olds). 
 
In order to encourage resident participation in future years, those who put someone 
forward for nomination this year, will be invited to do so again next year if their 
candidate does not win the 2018 award.  The Executive reserves the right to 
increase the number of candidates who are honoured in future awards, provided a 
higher number of nominations are received. 
 
 
 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10(1)



Recommendation/Recommended Option: 
It is recommended that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) that no more than four candidates are selected from the attached 
nominations at confidential appendix A, to be formally recognised as 
Citizens of Honour 2018;  
 

(b) that no more than two candidates are selected from the attached 
nominations at confidential Appendix A, as Young Citizens of the Year (12-
17 year olds);  

 
(c) that no more than two candidates are selected from the attached 

nominations at confidential Appendix A, as Young Citizens of the Year (4-
11 year olds); and 

 
(d) subject to (a), (b) and (c) above, agrees which candidates be selected to 

receive the annual Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 
for 2018. 

 

 
 

Reason: 
The Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of the Year Awards are valuable initiatives 
for rewarding local residents for their community service and for recognising the 
important contribution and difference that they have made to the lives of others.  
The Young Citizen of Honour category also recognises young people who have 
overcome severe personal difficulties or who give up their time to care for family or 
friends. 
 

 
 

Cost of proposals: 
All costs will be met through existing resources attached to this initiative. 
 

 
Appendices: Appendix A – Confidential: Citizen of Honour 

Nominations 2018  
Ages 18+ 

 
Appendix B – Confidential: Young Citizen of Honour 
Nominations 2018 
Ages 12 - 17  
 
Appendix C - Confidential: Young Citizen of Honour 
Nominations 2018 
Ages 4 - 11 

 

Page 66



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   05 March 2018 

Subject:   Citizen of Honour 

Briefing by:   Head of Leisure and Corporate Services 

Portfolio:   Policy and Resources 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The Citizen of Honour Award was initially introduced by the former Grants Sub-
Committee on 25 November 1996.  The Young Citizen of the Year Award was 
introduced in 2001. 

2. The primary reason for the awards is to show the Council's gratitude in recognition of 
the voluntary, unpaid service to the community made by up to four adult Borough 
residents and two young Borough residents aged 12-17.  The awards also recognise 
two young residents aged 4-11 who have shown bravery in their lives, or have helped 
other people. 

3. To demonstrate the importance and distinc
[...]
ivic functions as guests 
of the Mayor. Currently these are the annual Civic Service, the Remembrance Day 
service and any special or ad-hoc events that may be arranged in the year of the award. 

Page 68



19. All award winners will also be given family tickets to the Gala Performance of the 
pantomime at Ferneham Hall and will be invited to meet the cast or to attend an 
alternative performance if they wish.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

20. The funding of this awards scheme will continue to be met from resources allocated 
within the Civic Events budget. 

PROPOSAL 

21. The Executive is requested to consider all the nominations as presented and select up 
to four successful candidates to be formally recognised as Citizens of Honour 2018, up 
to two young people aged between 12 and 17, and up to two aged between 4 and 11 to 
be recognised as Young Citizens of the Year for 2018.   

RISK ASSESSMENT  

22. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

23. Since their inception, the Citizen of Honour and Young Citizen of the Year award 
schemes have recognised the tremendous voluntary work and selfless, courageous 
acts performed by local residents of Fareham. 

24. This report presents the nominations received for the Citizen of Honour and Young 
Citizen of the Year awards 2018 and requests that the Executive considers and selects 
the winning nominees.  

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Charlotte Elmer (Ext 4609) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 69





Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 11(1)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8(1) Play Area Improvement Programme
	Appendix A  - Play Area Improvement Programme 5 Year Plan 2018 - 2023

	8(2) Award of Contract - Pantomime Entertainment and Related Services
	Confidential Appendix A1 - Tender Documents
	Confidential Appendix A2 - Tender Information
	Confidential Appendix A3 - Tender Pricing
	Confidential Appendix A4 - Tender tables

	9(1) Solent Recreation Mitigation Definitive Strategy
	Appendix A -  Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy
	SRMP A4 
	Definitive Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy - REVISED POST PUBLIC CONSULTATION DRAFT 7 Unwatermarked 06 12 17


	10(1) Citizens of Honour Nominations
	Appendices A, B & C

	11(1) Irrecoverable Debts





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 5 March 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board 
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee 
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Health & Public Protection Policy Development and 
Review Panel 
 



Executive  5 March 2018 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K D Evans and 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 20 February 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Air Quality Funding 
The Executive Leader announced that Fareham Borough Council has received 
£500,000 in Government funding to help improve the Borough’s air quality. 
The grant will go towards the Council’s work to ensure levels of nitrogen 
dioxide fall within legal limits.  
 
This follows a Government report which highlighted areas across the country, 
including Fareham, which could have unacceptable levels of nitrogen dioxide 
in the future. Specifically, the report highlighted the stretch of road from the 
A27 near the Delme roundabout, down to the Quay Street roundabout, part of 
Gosport Road and along the A27 to the Station roundabout. A major factor is 
around 30,000 vehicles travelling in and out of the Gosport peninsula every 
day. 
 
The extra funding will support the work of the Council’s new air quality working 
group. This group includes councillors, experts, and representatives from local 
partners. The funding award has been made by the Joint Air Quality Unit 
(JAQU), part of Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). 
 
Fareham Innovation Centre 
The Executive Leader was joined by Councillors Cartwright, Ford, Forrest, 
Mandry and Heneghan earlier in the afternoon at the Fareham Innovation 
Centre at Daedalus for a key handover ceremony to mark the completion of 
the extension to the centre. 
 
The £7million extension will provide 3,400 square metres of new floor space, 
33 new offices, five new workshops and spacious new conference facilities. 
This will add to the top of the range facilities and support already provided at 
the Innovation Centre for new businesses and it is anticipated that around 300 
highly skilled new job opportunities will be created. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
The Executive Leader referred to the Prime Minister’s announcement earlier 
that morning regarding the major overhaul to the National Planning Policy 
Framework.  This is on the back of the recent housing consultation carried out 
by the Government on ‘Planning for the right homes in the right places’.  
 
This announcement will have implications on the progression of Fareham’s 
Draft Local Plan but there hasn’t yet been time to work through these.  The 



Executive  5 March 2018 
 
background documents amount to hundreds of pages and there are still more 
to be published.  
 
The Executive Leader stated that in total, six different planning related 
documents have been published by the Government today. This includes the 
draft revised National Planning Policy Framework, which is now published for 
consultation. Also published is the Government’s response to the consultation 
undertook in 2017 on the proposed Standard Methodology for formulating 
individual Council’s housing requirements. There are nearly 200 pages of 
detailed information between all the different documents. 
 
At this stage it appears the Government do not intend to change their 
proposed methodology for identifying housing need (as outlined last year in 
the consultation on ‘Planning for the right homes in the right places’) this is 
despite this Council’s and other representations raising concerns.  However, 
we still await the Government’s proposed amendments to the Planning 
Practice Guidance which is expected to provide more detail and clarity on this 
point. 
 
The Government is now consulting on its proposals; the consultation will close 
on 10th May and a report will come forward at the April Executive.  The 
Government expects to publish the final NPPF in the summer.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss S M Bell declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest for Item 
10(1) – Citizens of Honour as she is a Council appointed Trustee of the 
Portchester Community Centre, where one of the nominees is also a trustee.   
 
Councillor S D T Woodward declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest for 
item 10(1) – Citizens of Honour as he is President of the 1350 Squadron Air 
Training Corps, where one of the nominees is a member. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees submitted at this meeting. 
 

8. LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
  
 
(1) Play Area Improvement Programme  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 



Executive  5 March 2018 
 

(a) the five-year play area improvement programme as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report; and 
 

(b) a budget allocation of up to £500,000 from Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) contributions to fund the improvement programme.  

 
(2) Award of Contract - Pantomime Entertainment and Related Services  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive awards the contract to the Company ranked 
first place, as set out in the confidential Appendix A, who submitted the most 
economically advantageous tender for the provision of pantomime 
entertainment and related services.  
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 
 
(1) Solent Recreation Mitigation Definitive Strategy  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the implementation of the Definitive 
Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy and the associated charging regime 
from 01 April 2018. 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Citizens of Honour Nominations  
 
Councillor Miss S M Bell declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest for this 
item as she is a Council appointed Trustee of the Portchester Community 
Centre, where one of the nominees is also a trustee. 
 
Councillor S D T Woodward declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest for 
this item as he is President of the 1350 Squadron Air Training Corps, where 
one of the nominees is a member. 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves: 
 

(a) that candidates 4, 5 and 6 are selected from the attached nominations 
at confidential Appendix A, to be formally recognised as Citizens of 
Honour 2018; 
 

(b) that candidate 9 is selected from the attached nominations at 
confidential Appendix B as Young Citizens of the Year (12-17 year 
olds); 
 

(c) that candidate 12 is selected from the attached nominations at 
confidential Appendix C, as Young Citizens of the Year (4 – 11 year 
olds); and 
 

(d) that the persons listed as numbers 4, 5, 6, 9 and 12 in the confidential 
Appendices A, B and C of the report be selected for the annual Citizen 
of Honour and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 2018. 

                                                    

 



Executive  5 March 2018 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the 
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters 
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act.  
 
(1) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in Appendix A to 
the report be written off as irrecoverable.  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.12 pm). 

 
 


